



## Government of Jammu & Kashmir, Finance Department, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar/Jammu.

Subject: Creation of Project Monitoring Unit in the Finance Department and

funding of JKIDFC projects through budgetary route out of surplus

revenue accruals of JKIDFC with the Government.

Reference: Administrative Council Decision No. 36/3/2023 dated 25-04-2023.

Government Order No. 106—FD of 2023 Dated: 19.05.2023

Sanction is hereby accorded for the creation of Project Monitoring Unit (PMU) in the Finance Department for maintenance, up-gradation and modifications of IT enabled systems being implemented in the Finance Department which include BEAMS, JKPaysys, PROOF, EMPOWERMENT portal, E-Audit portal, Mera Vetan, GRAS, GPF system, DBT, PFMS and E-Billing System etc.

The manpower for the PMU shall be hired on outsourcing basis as per SO-58 of 2019 dated 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2019 and under the relevant provisions of the GFR 2017 through outsourcing. The PMU shall also look after the affairs of the JKIDFC as per existing structure for payment of bills furnished by PIAs on JKIMS portal for the completion of the projects implemented through JKIDFC, debt servicing and other statutory compliances. The services of the programmers/staff already hired on outsourcing basis on JKIMS/JKIDFC projects shall also be taken in the PMU for immediate setting up of the PMU.

The PMU in the Finance Department shall be under direct control of Administrative Secretary, Finance Department, with officer of the level of Additional Secretary/Joint Director well versed with these systems as the Nodal Officer. The PMU shall be created initially for a period of 5 years and as per the requirement of the Department extended further with the approval of the competent authority.

Further sanction is also accorded for funding of JKIDFC projects through budgetary route out of the surplus revenue accruals of JKIDFC with

Shuf 19/5/23

the Government. The procedure for day to day functioning of JKIDFC will remain as per the existing structure. After completion of the projects, the JKIDFC shall cease to take any further languishing project in J&K. The PMU or such other structure after five years, as deemed appropriate as stated above, shall service the debt repayments of loan taken by JKIDFC.

## By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-(Nitu Gupta), JKAS, Secretary in the Department, Finance Department

Dated: 19.05.2023

No. FD-BDGT0GEN/8/2023-03-FD

## Copy to the:

- 1. Advocate General, J&K High Court Srinagar/Jammu.
- 2. All Financial Commissioners (Additional Chief Secretaries).
- 3. Director General of Police, J&K.
- 4. Principal Accountant General, J&K, Srinagar/Jammu.
- 5. All Principal Secretaries to Government.
- 6. Director General, J&K Institute of Management, Public Administration and Rural Development.
- 7. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 8. Managing Director, JKIDFC.
- Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.
- 10. All Commissioners/Secretaries to Government.
- 11. Divisional Commissioner Jammu / Kashmir.
- 12. Chief Electoral Officer, J&K.
- 13. Principal Resident Commissioner, 5-Prithvi Raj Road, New Delhi.
- 14. Chairperson, J&K Special Tribunal.
- 15. Registrar General, J&K High Court, Srinagar/Jammu.
- 16. Director Anti-Corruption Bureau, J&K.
- 17. Director General, Audit & Inspection/Budget/Accounts & Treasuries/ Funds Organization/ Codes/ Local Fund Audit & Pensions.
- 18. Director General, Development Expenditure Division-II/Development Expenditure Division-I, Finance Department.
- 19. Director Information, J&K.
- 20. All Heads of Departments/Managing Directors/CEOs of State PSUs/Autonomous Bodies/Societies.
- 21. Secretary, J&K Public Service Commission/J&K Service Selection Board.
- 22. Secretary, Legislative Assembly, J&K.
- 23. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- 24. All District Development Commissioners.
- 25. Director Estates, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 26. Director, Accounts & Treasuries Kashmir/Jammu.
- 27. Director/Principal, North Zonal Accountancy Training Institute, Jammu.
- 28. All Directors of Finance/Financial Advisors & CAOs.
- 29. All Director(s) Planning/ Joint Director(s) Planning.
- 30. SIO, NIC, Civil Secretariat, J&K.

Shuf 19/5/23

- 31. Principal Accountancy Training School Srinagar.
- 32. Joint Director, Jammu & Kashmir Funds Organization, Srinagar/ Jammu.
- 33. All Treasury Officers, Jammu & Kashmir / New Delhi.
- 34. General Manager, Government Press Srinagar/Jammu.
- 35. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Advisor (B) to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 36. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary.
- 37. Private Secretary to Administrative Secretary, Finance Department.
- 38. All officers/AAOs/Section Officers of Finance Department.
- 39. Incharge website, Finance Department (www.jakfinance.nic.in).
- 40. Incharge website, GAD (<u>www.jkgad.nic.in</u>).
- 41. Government Order file/Stock file.

(Shafaat Yehya), Joint Director Budget,

Finance Department